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Volk Optical Gonioscopy Lenses (Gonio) 

ENGLISH: INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 
INTENDED USE 
Volk Optical’s Gonioscopy Lenses are indicated for use as diagnostic contact lenses for eye examinations (including the anterior chamber, trabecular meshwork, central 
retina, and peripheral retina) and use in the therapy of intraocular abnormalities. 

SPECIFICATIONS 

Product Magnification Number of 
Mirrors 

Laser Spot 
Magnification 

Factor 
Available Contact 

Designs 
Anti-

Reflective 
Laser Coating 

G-1 Trabeculum (VG1) 1.50 1 0.67 Standard Fluid  BBAR 
G-1 Trabeculum NF (VG1NF) 1.50 1 0.67 NF - No Flange  (no fluid) BBAR 
G-2 Trabeculum (VG2) 1.50 2 0.67 Standard Fluid  BBAR 
G-2 Trabeculum NF (VG2NF) 1.50 2 0.67 NF - No Flange  (no fluid) BBAR 
G-3 Goniofundus (VG3) 1.06 3 0.94 Standard Fluid  BBAR 
G-3 Goniofundus Mini NF (VG3MININF) 1.00 3 1.00 NF - No Flange  (no fluid) BBAR 
G-3 Goniofundus NF (VG3NF) 1.03 3 0.97 NF - No Flange  (no fluid) BBAR 
G-4 Goniolaser (VG4) 1.00 4 1.00 Standard Fluid  BBAR 
G-4 Gonio NF Large Ring (VG4LNF) 
G-4 Gonio NF Small Ring (VG4SNF) 
G-4 Gonio NF Handle (VG4HAN2) (with ring or handle) 

1.00 4 1.00 NF - No Flange  (no fluid) Uncoated 

G-4 High Mag Goniolaser (VG4HM) 1.50 4 0.67 Standard Fluid  BBAR 
G-4 High Mag Gonio NF Large Ring (VG4HMLNF) 
G-4 High Mag Gonio NF Small Ring (VG4HMSNF) 
G-4 High Mag Gonio Handle (VG4HMHAN2) (with ring or handle) 

1.50 4 0.67 NF - No Flange  (no fluid) Uncoated 

G-6 Gonio NF (VG6LNF) 
G-6 Gonio NF Handle (VG6HAN2) (with ring or handle) 1.00 6 1.00 NF - No Flange  (no fluid) Uncoated 

Classic 3-Mirror Goniofundus ANF+ (V3MIRANF+, 
VU3MIRANF+) 1.06 3 0.94 ANF+ - Advanced No Fluid (no flange) Coated (BBAR) 

or Uncoated 

Classic 3-Mirror Goniofundus (V3MIR, VU3MIR) 1.03 3 0.97 Standard Fluid  (no flange) Coated (BBAR) 
or Uncoated 

4-Mirror Mini ANF+ (V4MANF+) 1.00 4 1.00 ANF+ - Advanced No Fluid (flanged) BBAR 
SLT (VSLT) 1.00 1 1.00 Standard Fluid (no flange) Uncoated 
Rapid SLT (VMSLT) 1.00 4 1.00 Standard Fluid BBAR 

 
INDICATIONS FOR USE  

1. To be used by a trained, licensed physician in a method consistent with other gonioscopic contact lenses. 
2. Device may be used in conjunction with a biomicroscope to achieve the desired image. 
3. For laser treatment procedures, a Standard Fluid lens and coupling fluid are required. Refer to the Specifications table to determine which Gonio lenses 

are available in this format. 
4. Standard Fluid contact Gonio lenses require methylcellulose or other similar interface solution be applied to the concave contact surface.  
5. No Flange (NF) and Advanced No Fluid (ANF+) contact lenses can be used with a natural tears solution or methylcellulose applied to the concave contact 

surface if required.  
6. When calculating the laser spot size at the retina or in the anterior segment, the laser spot setting should be multiplied by the appropriate Laser 

Magnification Factor. Refer to the Specifications table to find the appropriate Laser Magnification Factor for the lens you are using.  
7. Inspect the contacting surface(s) before each use and after reprocessing to make sure they are free from any damage (e.g. chips, scratches, etc). 
8. Inspect the mirroring surface(s) before each use to make sure the surfaces are free from any damage (e.g. laser burns etc.) 

 WARNINGS: 

1. DO NOT USE THE LENS WHEN THE CONTACTING SURFACE(S) SHOW(S) ANY SIGNS OF DAMAGE. 
2. DO NOT USE THE LENS IF THE MIRRORING SURFACE(S) SHOW(S) ANY SIGNS OF DAMAGE BEFORE OR DURING LASER USAGE. 
3. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO USE THE LENS IF, FOR ANY REASON, THE IMAGE IS UNCLEAR OR UNFOCUSED. 
4. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO USE THE LENS UNLESS AN ADEQUATE TYPE AND AMOUNT OF COUPLING FLUID IS PRESENT BETWEEN THE 

CORNEA AND THE CONTACTING LENS SURFACE. 
5. CARE SHOULD BE TAKEN TO AVOID EXCESSIVE PRESSURE ON THE CORNEA AS IT MAY AFFECT AQUEOUS DYNAMICS OR CAUSE INJURY. 

REPROCESSING 

 WARNINGS: 

1. A THOROUGH, MANUAL CLEANING PROCESS IS RECOMMENDED. 
2. CORROSIVE CLEANING AGENTS (I.E. ACIDS, ALKALINES, ETC) ARE NOT RECOMMENDED. DETERGENT CLEANING AGENTS WITH NEUTRAL 

PH ARE RECOMMENDED. 

PREPARATION AT THE POINT OF USE: 
1. New or used, contaminated lenses must be cleaned. 
2. Body fluids should not be allowed to dry on the unit prior to cleaning. Remove excess body fluids. 
3. Universal precautions for handling contaminated materials should be observed. 
4. Instruments should be cleaned as soon as possible after use to minimize the drying of any fluids on their surfaces. 
5. Devices should always be handled in an appropriate method to ensure contamination is not introduced to a recently cleaned, disinfected, and/or sterilized 

device.  

REPROCESSING LIMITATIONS:  
Repeated cleaning, disinfection, and sterilization have minimal effect on Volk Gonio Lenses when processed according to instructions. End of the product’s life 
cycle is normally determined by wear and damage due to use.  

PREPARATION BEFORE CLEANING: 
The following cleaning, disinfection, and sterilization instructions are aided by not allowing contamination to dry on the lens surface. When possible place the 
lenses in water or cover them with a damp cloth. 
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Lentes ópticas para gonioscopia (Gonio) de Volk 

ESPAÑOL: INSTRUCCIONES DE USO 
USO PREVISTO 
Las lentes ópticas para gonioscopia de Volk están indicadas para ser utilizadas como lentes de contacto para examinar los ojos (incluyendo la cámara anterior, la malla 
trabecular, la retina central y la retina periférica) y se usan en la terapia de anomalías intraoculares. 

ESPECIFICACIONES 

Producto Aumentos Número de 
Espejos 

Factor de 
aumento del 

spot láser 
Contacto disponible 

Diseños 
Revestimiento 

láser 
antirreflectante 

G-1 Trabeculum (VG1) 1.50 1 0.67 Fluido estándar  BBAR 
G-1 Trabeculum NF (VG1NF) 1.50 1 0.67 NF - Sin reborde (sin fluido) BBAR 
G-2 Trabeculum (VG2) 1.50 2 0.67 Fluido estándar  BBAR 
G-2 Trabeculum NF (VG2NF) 1.50 2 0.67 NF - Sin reborde (sin fluido) BBAR 
G-3 Goniofundus (VG3) 1.06 3 0.94 Fluido estándar  BBAR 
G-3 Goniofundus Mini NF (VG3MININF) 1.00 3 1.00 NF - Sin reborde (sin fluido) BBAR 
G-3 Goniofundus NF (VG3NF) 1.03 3 0.97 NF - Sin reborde (sin fluido) BBAR 
G-4 Goniolaser (VG4) 1.00 4 1.00 Fluido estándar  BBAR 
G-4 Gonio NF Large Ring (VG4LNF) 
G-4 Gonio NF Small Ring (VG4SNF) 
G-4 Gonio NF Handle (VG4HAN2) (with ring or handle) 

1.00 4 1.00 NF - Sin reborde (sin fluido) Sin revestimiento 

G-4 High Mag Goniolaser (VG4HM) 1.50 4 0.67 Fluido estándar  BBAR 
G-4 High Mag Gonio NF Large Ring (VG4HMLNF) 
G-4 High Mag Gonio NF Small Ring (VG4HMSNF) 
G-4 High Mag Gonio Handle (VG4HMHAN2) (with ring or handle) 

1.50 4 0.67 NF - Sin reborde (sin fluido) Sin revestimiento 

G-6 Gonio NF (VG6LNF) 
G-6 Gonio NF Handle (VG6HAN2) (with ring or handle) 1.00 6 1.00 NF - Sin reborde (sin fluido) Sin revestimiento 

Classic 3-Mirror Goniofundus ANF+ (V3MIRANF+, 
VU3MIRANF+) 1.06 3 0.94 ANF+ - Advanced No Fluid (sin reborde) Revestida (BBAR) o 

no revestida 

Classic 3-Mirror Goniofundus (V3MIR, VU3MIR) 1.03 3 0.97 Fluido estándar (sin reborde) Revestida (BBAR) o 
no revestida 

4-Mirror Mini ANF+ (V4MANF+) 1.00 4 1.00 ANF+ - Avanzada, sin fluido (con 
reborde) BBAR 

SLT (VSLT) 1.00 1 1.00 Fluido estándar (sin reborde) Sin revestimiento 
Rapid SLT (VMSLT) 1.00 4 1.00 Fluido estándar BBAR 
  
INDICACIONES DE USO  

1. Para ser utilizado por un médico autorizado en un método consistente con otras lentes de contacto para gonioscopia. 
2. El dispositivo puede utilizarse en combinación con un biomicroscopio para obtener la imagen deseada. 
3. Para procedimientos de tratamiento laser, hacen falta una lente con reborde y un líquido de acoplamiento. Consulte la tabla de Especificaciones para 

determinar qué lentes gonio están disponibles en este formato. 
4. Las lentes de contacto Gonio de fluido estándar requieren metilcelulosa u otra interfaz similar que se aplique a la superficie de contacto cóncava.  
5. Se pueden usar lentes sin reborde (NF) y avanzadas, sin fluidod (ANF+) con una solución de lágrimas naturales o metilcelulosa aplicada en la superficie 

de contacto cóncava en caso necesario.  
6. Al calcular el tamaño del spot en la retina, o en el segmento anterior, la configuración del spot láser debe ser multiplicada por el factor de aumento láser. 

Vea la tabla de Especificaciones para encontrar el Factor de aumento láser apropiado para las lentes que usted utiliza.  
7. Inspeccione las superficies de contacto antes de cada uso y después del reprocesamiento para asegurar que no presentan daños (p.ej. rasguños, 

rayaduras, etc.) 
8. Inspeccione la(s) superficie(s) en la(s) que va a reflejarse antes de su uso para asegurarse de que no sufren ningún tipo de daño (p.ej. quemaduras por 

láser, etc.) 

 ADVERTENCIAS: 

1. NO USE LAS LENTES CUANDO LAS SUPERFICIES DE CONTACTO PRESENTEN ALGÚN DAÑO. 
2. NO UTILICE LA LENTE SI LA(S) SUPERFICIE(S) EN LA(S) QUE VA A REFLEJARSE MUESTRA(N) CUALQUIER SIGNO DE DAÑO ANTES O 

DURANTE EL USO DEL LÁSER. 
3. NO INTENTE USAR LA LENTE SI POR ALGUNA RAZÓN LA IMAGEN NO ESTÁ CLARA O ESTÁ DESENFOCADA. 
4. NO INTENTE USAR LA LENTE A MENOS QUE HAYA UNA CANTIDAD Y UN TIPO ADECUADOS DE FLUIDO DE ACOPLAMIENTO ENTRE LA 

CÓRNEA Y LA SUPERFICIE DE CONTACTO DE LA LENTE. 
5. DEBE MANIPULARSE CON CUIDADO PARA EVITAR LA PRESIÓN EXCESIVA SOBRE LA CÓRNEA YA QUE PUEDE AFECTAR LA DINÁMICA 

ACUOSA O CAUSAR UNA LESIÓN. 

       REPROCESAMIENTO 

 ADVERTENCIAS: 

1. SE RECOMIENDA UN PROCESO DE LIMPIEZA MANUAL, PROFUNDO. 
2. LOS AGENTES DE LIMPIEZA CORROSIVOS (I.E. ÁCIDOS, ALCALINOS, ETC) NO ESTÁN RECOMENDADOS. SE RECOMIENDAN AGENTES DE 

LIMPIEZA DETERGENTES CON PH NEUTRO. 

PREPARACIÓN EN EL PUNTO DE UTILIZACIÓN: 
1. Ya sean nuevas o usadas, las lentes contaminadas deben limpiarse. 
2. No debe permitirse que los fluidos corporales se sequen en la unidad antes de la limpieza. Elimine el exceso de fluidos corporales. 
3. Deben tenerse en cuenta las precauciones universales para manipular materiales contaminados. 
4. Los instrumentos deben limpiarse tan pronto como sea posible luego de su uso para minimizar el secado de líquidos en sus superficies. 
5. Manipular siempre los dispositivos utilizando el método adecuado para asegurar la no entrada de contaminación en el dispositivo recientemente limpiado, 

desinfectado y/o esterilizado.  

LIMITACIONES DEL REPROCESAMIENTO:  
La limpieza, desinfección y esterilización repetida tienen un efecto mínimo sobre las lentes Gonio de Volk cuando se procesan según las instrucciones. El final del 
ciclo de vida del producto está normalmente determinado por el desgaste y el daño causados por el uso.  

PREPARACIÓN ANTES DE LA LIMPIEZA: 
Para contribuir con las siguientes instrucciones de limpieza, desinfección y esterilización no se debe permitir que se seque algún tipo de contaminación en la 
superficie de las lentes. Cuando sea posible, coloque las lentes en agua o cúbralas con un paño húmedo. 
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LIMPIEZA, DESINFECCIÓN, ESTERILIZACIÓN 
LIMPIEZA:  
Seleccione el método deseado de limpieza: 

Método A: Limpie con un detergente suave y un trapo o paño de algodón suave y limpio. Limpie la superficie de las lentes en el sentido de las 
agujas del reloj para ayudar a prevenir que se suelte el anillo en la carcasa. No utilice detergentes con emolientes (hidratantes). 

Método B: 
Limpie el elemento de vidrio con Precision Optical Lens Cleaner de Volk (POLC) o Volk LensPen®. Limpie la superficie de las lentes en el
sentido de las agujas del reloj para ayudar a prevenir que se suelte el anillo en la carcasa. 
PRECAUCIÓN: No use POLC de Volk o Volk LensPen® sobre superficies que entren en contacto con el ojo. 

Método C: 

1. Prepare la solución limpiadora enzimática nueva (por ejemplo; Enzol); 2 onzas por galón con agua cálida del grifo (~30 - 43°C). 
2. Sumerja cada dispositivo en solución durante 20 minutos. 
3. Después de sumergirlos, cepille la superficie con nudos en el anillo del dispositivo con un cepillo de cerdas suaves y limpie la parte 

de las lentes con un paño suave hasta que se haya eliminado todo rastro de limpiador y tierra. Limpie la superficie de la lente hacia la
derecha. Preste especial atención a todas las hendiduras y otras áreas difíciles de alcanzar. NOTA: No cepille la parte de las lentes 
para no rayarlas; use un paño suave. 

4. Enjuague completamente los dispositivos en un baño de agua del grifo a temperatura ambiente (no debajo del agua del grifo 
directamente) hasta que se haya eliminado todo el limpiador visible. 

5. Lleve los dispositivos a una solución enzimática recién preparada (según el paso 1 de arriba) y someter a ultrasonidos por 20 
minutos. 

6. Tras los ultrasonidos, enjuague completamente los dispositivos en un baño de agua del grifo a temperatura ambiente (no debajo del 
agua del grifo directamente) hasta que se haya eliminado todo el limpiador visible. 

7. Inspeccione cada dispositivo para verificar que no queden residuos. Si se observaran residuos, repita el procedimiento de limpieza 
con una solución de limpieza recién preparada. 

 
PRECAUCIÓN: 
PARA EVITAR DAÑOS EN LA SUPERFICIE DE LA LENTE NO LIMPIE NUNCA LOS ELEMENTOS DE CONTACTO DE LAS LENTES CLASSIC 3 MIRROR, 
MINI 4 MIRROR O SLT CON ALCOHOL, PERÓXIDO O ACETONA. LAS LENTES DE SERIE G PUEDEN LIMPIARSE CON ESTOS PRODUCTOS QUÍMICOS. 

DESINFECCIÓN: 
1. Siga las instrucciones de limpieza del Método A o el Método C. 
2. Seleccione uno de los tipos de solución de la siguiente tabla: 

DESINFECTANTE CONCENTRACIÓN TIEMPO DE ESPERA 
MÍN. 

TIEMPO DE ESPERA 
MÁX. 

Glutaraldehído 2% solución acuosa 25 minutos N/A 
CIDEX® OPA Solution Ver instrucciones del fabricante 12 minutos N/A 
Revital-Ox™ Resert® XL HLD Solución acuosa > 1,5% 8 minutos 16 minutos 

3. Sumerja el dispositivo por completo en la solución desinfectante seleccionada por el tiempo de espera mínimo indicado arriba (mínimo de 20°C). 
Asegúrese de llenar todos los lúmenes, las áreas difíciles de alcanzar y eliminar las bolsas de aire.   

4. Enjuague completamente en un baño de agua a temperatura ambiente (mínimo de 20°C). Para enjuagar, sumerja el dispositivo completamente por un 
tiempo mínimo de un minuto. Enjuague manualmente todos los lúmenes y otras áreas difíciles de alcanzar con agua. Agite el dispositivo debajo del agua, 
retírelo por encima de la superficie del agua y luego vuelva a sumergir. Repita el procedimiento de enjuague dos veces adicionales con agua dulce. 

5. Seque con un paño suave de algodón, libre de pelusa.  

ESTERILIZACIÓN: 
1. Siga las instrucciones de limpieza del Método C. 
2. Esterilizar utilizando el sistema de esterilización a baja temperatura Amsco® V-Pro® 1, el sistema de esterilización a baja temperatura, V-Pro® 1 Plus o el 

sistema de esterilización a baja temperatura V-Pro® maX. Esterilizar durante al menos 28 minutos con un ciclo sin lumen, una exposición de 12 minutos 
al esterilizante y una inyección de 2,1 g de esterilizador por pulso (~59% H2O2), con una presión previa a la inyección de 0,4 -1,0 Torr y una temperatura 
en la cámara de 50ºC. 

3. Alternativamente, las lentes Classic 3-Mirror, 4-Mirror Mini y SLT pueden esterilizarse con el proceso de esterilización con etileno óxido (ETO). Esterilice 
usando un ciclo de 2 horas con una temperatura de 130°F y una concentración de 600 mg/L, pero sin excederse de 150°F. 

4. No esterilice las lentes dentro de sus estuches normales (de piel sintética negra), puesto que no están fabricados para utilizarse en sistemas de 
esterilización.  

PRECAUCIÓN: 

1.           LAS LENTES GONIO DE SERIE G NO ESTÁN RECOMENDADAS PARA LA ESTERILIZACIÓN ETO POR LA DEGRADACIÓN DEL ESPEJO. 
2.           PARA EVITAR DAÑAR EL PRODUCTO, NUNCA AUTO-ESTERILICE O HIERVA LAS LENTES GONIO DE VOLK.  
3.           PARA EVITAR DAÑAR LOS PRODUCTOS, NUNCA SOMETA LAS LENTES GONIO DE VOLK A UNA ESTERILIZACIÓN CON STERRAD. 

ALMACENAMIENTO: 
Los instrumentos estériles deben almacenarse en un área que provea protección contra la pérdida de esterilidad. 
 
Llamada 
gratuita: 

800-345-8655 (EE. UU.) Teléfono: 440-942-6161 Fax: 440-942-2257 Correo 
electrónico

volk@volk.com 
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Lentes de Gonioscopia Volk Optical (Gonio) 

PORTUGUÊS: INSTRUÇÕES PARA USO 
USO PRETENDIDO 
As lentes de gonioscopia Volk Optical são indicadas para usar como lentes de contato de diagnóstico para exames do olho (incluindo câmara anterior, trabéculo, retina 
central e retina periférica) e na terapia de anomalias intraoculares. 

ESPECIFICAÇÕES 
 

Produto Aumento Número de 
Espelhos 

Fator de 
aumento do 
Spot Laser 

Contato disponível 
Designs 

Revestimento 
de Laser 

Antirreflexo 
G-1 Trabeculum (VG1) 1.50 1 0.67 Fluido padrão  BBAR 
G-1 Trabeculum NF (VG1NF) 1.50 1 0.67 NF – Sem Flange (sem fluido) BBAR 
G-2 Trabeculum (VG2) 1.50 2 0.67 Fluido padrão  BBAR 
G-2 Trabeculum NF (VG2NF) 1.50 2 0.67 NF – Sem Flange (sem fluido) BBAR 
G-3 Goniofundus (VG3) 1.06 3 0.94 Fluido padrão  BBAR 
G-3 Goniofundus Mini NF (VG3MININF) 1.00 3 1.00 NF – Sem Flange (sem fluido) BBAR 
G-3 Goniofundus NF (VG3NF) 1.03 3 0.97 NF – Sem Flange (sem fluido) BBAR 
G-4 Goniolaser (VG4) 1.00 4 1.00 Fluido padrão  BBAR 
G-4 Gonio NF Large Ring (VG4LNF) 
G-4 Gonio NF Small Ring (VG4SNF) 
G-4 Gonio NF Handle (VG4HAN2) (with ring or handle) 

1.00 4 1.00 NF – Sem Flange (sem fluido) Sem 
revestimento 

G-4 High Mag Goniolaser (VG4HM) 1.50 4 0.67 Fluido padrão  BBAR 
G-4 High Mag Gonio NF Large Ring (VG4HMLNF) 
G-4 High Mag Gonio NF Small Ring (VG4HMSNF) 
G-4 High Mag Gonio Handle (VG4HMHAN2) (with ring or handle) 

1.50 4 0.67 NF – Sem Flange (sem fluido) Sem 
revestimento 

G-6 Gonio NF (VG6LNF) 
G-6 Gonio NF Handle (VG6HAN2) (with ring or handle) 1.00 6 1.00 NF – Sem Flange (sem fluido) Sem 

revestimento 

Classic 3-Mirror Goniofundus ANF+ (V3MIRANF+, 
VU3MIRANF+) 1.06 3 0.94 ANF+ – Sem Fluido, Avançado (sem 

flange) 
Revestido 
(BBAR) ou Sem 
Revestimento 

Classic 3-Mirror Goniofundus (V3MIR, VU3MIR) 1.03 3 0.97 Fluido padrão (sem flange) 
Revestido 
(BBAR) ou Sem 
Revestimento 

4-Mirror Mini ANF+ (V4MANF+) 1.00 4 1.00 ANF+ – Sem Fluido, Avançado (com 
flange) BBAR 

SLT (VSLT) 1.00 1 1.00 Fluido padrão (sem flange) Sem 
revestimento 

Rapid SLT (VMSLT) 1.00 4 1.00 Fluido padrão BBAR 
 
INDICAÇÕES DE USO  

1. Para serem usadas por um médico licenciado de acordo com um método consistente com outras lentes de contato de gonioscópios. 
2. O dispositivo pode ser usado com um biomicroscópio para obter a imagem pretendida. 
3. Para procedimentos de tratamento a laser, são necessárias lentes de Fluido Padrão e fluido de acoplamento.Consulte a tabela Especificações para 

determinar quais lentes Gonio estão disponíveis nesse formato. 
4. As lentes de contato Gonio de fluido standard requerem a aplicação de metilcelulose ou outra solução de interface similar na superfície de contato 

côncava.  
5. As lentes de contato NF (Sem Flange) e ANF+ (Sem Fluido, Avançado) podem ser usadas com um colírio natural ou metilcelulose aplicado à superfície 

de contato côncava, se necessário.  
6. Para calcular o tamanho do laser spot na retina ou no segmento anterior, as configurações do laser spot devem ser multiplicadas pelo Fator de aumento 

laser apropriado. Consulte a tabela de Especificações para confirmar o Fator de aumento laser da lente que está usando.  
7. Inspecione a(s) superfície(s) de contato antes de cada uso e após reprocessamento para se certificar de que elas não possuem nenhum dano (por 

exemplo, arranhados, lascas etc). 
8. Inspecione a(s) superficíe(s) de espelhamento antes de cada uso para se certificar de que as superfícies não possuem nenhum dano (por exemplo, 

queimaduras de laser, etc.) 

  ADVERTÊNCIAS: 

1. NÃO USE AS LENTES QUANDO A(S) SUPERFÍCIE(S) DE CONTATO APRESENTAR(EM) SINAIS DE DANO. 
2. NÃO USE AS LENTES SE A(S) SUPERFÍCIE(S) DE ESPELHAMENTO TIVER(EM) QUALQUER SINAL DE DANOS ANTES OU DURANTE O USO DO 

LASER. 
3 NÃO TENTE USAR AS LENTES SE, POR QUALQUER MOTIVO, A IMAGEM NÃO ESTIVER CLARA OU FOCADA. 
4. NÃO TENTE USAR AS LENTES A MENOS QUE UM TIPO E QUANTIDADE ADEQUADOS DE FLUIDO DE ACOPLAMENTO ESTEJAM PRESENTES 

ENTRE A CÓRNEA E A SUPERFÍCIE DAS LENTES DE CONTATO. 
5. DEVE SER TIDO CUIDADO PARA EVITAR UMA PRESSÃO EXCESSIVA NA CÓRNEA POIS PODE AFETAR A DINÂMICA AQUOSA OU CAUSAR 

FERIMENTOS. 

REPROCESSAMENTO 

  ADVERTÊNCIAS: 

1. É RECOMENDADO UM PROCESSO DE LIMPEZA MANUAL E DETALHADO. 
2. OS AGENTES DE LIMPEZA CORROSIVOS (POR EXEMPLO ÁCIDOS, ALCALINOS, ETC,) NÃO SÃO RECOMENDADOS. SÃO RECOMENDADOS 

AGENTES DE LIMPEZA DE PH NEUTRO. 

PREPARAÇÃO NO PONTO DE USO: 
1. As lentes novas ou usadas que estejam contaminadas têm de ser limpas. 
2. Não se deve permitir que as secreções corporais sequem na unidade antes da limpeza. Remova as secreções corporais excessivas. 
3. Devem ser cumpridas as precauções gerais para o manuseamento de materiais contaminados. 
4. Os instrumentos devem ser limpos logo que possível após o uso para minimizar a secagem de quaisquer fluidos em sua(s) superfície(s). 
5. Os dispositivos devem ser sempre manuseados de maneira apropriada para assegurar que a contaminação não aconteça em um aparelho recentemente 

limpo, desinfetado e/ou esterilizado.  

LIMITAÇÕES DE REPROCESSAMENTO:  
A limpeza, desinfecção e esterilização repetidas têm um efeito mínimo nas lentes Gonio Volk quando efetuadas de acordo com as instruções. O fim do ciclo de 
vida do produto normalmente é determinado pelo desgaste e danos provocados pelo uso.  
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PREPARAÇÃO ANTES DA LIMPEZA: 
As seguintes instruções de limpeza, desinfecção e esterilização funcionam melhor se não for permitido que a contaminação seque na superfície da lente. Quando 
possível, coloque as lentes em água ou tape-as com um pano úmido. 

LIMPEZA, DESINFECÇÃO, ESTERILIZAÇÃO 
LIMPEZA:  
Escolha o método de limpeza desejado: 

Método A: 
Limpe com um detergente suave e um pano de algodão macio ou cotonete. Limpe a superfície da lente com movimentos circulares da 
direita para a esquerda para ajudar a impedir que o anel se solte dentro da armação. Não utilize detergentes que contenham emolientes 
(hidratantes). 

Método B: 
Limpe o elemento de vidro com a solução de limpeza Volk Precision Optical Lens Cleaner (POLC) ou Volk LensPen®. Limpe a superfície 
da lente com movimentos circulares da direita para a esquerda para ajudar a impedir que o anel se solte dentro da armação. 
CUIDADO: Não use a solução POLC da Volk ou Volk LensPen® em superfícies que entram em contato com o olho. 

Método C: 

1. Prepare uma solução de limpeza enzimática (por exemplo, Enzol) – 56,7 gramas por 3,78 litros (2 onças por galão), usando água 
morna da torneira (~30 - 43° C). 

2. Mergulhe cada dispositivo na solução por 20 minutos. 
3. Após demolhar o dispositivo, escove a superfície serrilhada no anel do dispositivo com uma escova de cerdas macias e limpe a lente 

com um pano macio até todos os vestígios da solução de limpeza e sujeira serem removidos. Limpe a superfície da lente com 
movimentos circulares da direita para a esquerda. Preste especial atenção a todas as frestas e outras áreas de difícil acesso. NOTA: 
Não escove a lente para evitar riscá-la; use um pano macio. 

4. Enxágue cuidadosamente os dispositivos em um banho de água da torneira à temperatura ambiente (não debaixo de água corrente) 
até toda a solução de limpeza visível ser removida. 

5. Transfira o(s) dispositivo(s) para uma solução enzimática recém preparada (de acordo com o passo 1 acima) que deverá ser 
sonicada por 20 minutos. 

6. Após a sonicação, enxágue cuidadosamente o(s) dispositivo(s) em um banho de água da torneira à temperatura ambiente (não 
debaixo de água corrente) até toda a solução de limpeza visível ser removida. 

7. Inspecione cada dispositivo para verificar se ainda existem resíduos. Caso não existam, repita o procedimento de limpeza com 
soluções de limpeza recém-preparadas. 

 
CUIDADO: 
PARA EVITAR DANIFICAR A SUPERFÍCIE DA LENTE , NUNCA LIMPE AS LENTES CLÁSSICAS DE 3 ESPELHOS, LENTES DE 4 ESPELHO MINI OU 
LENTES SLT ELEMENTO DE CONTATO COM ÁLCOOL, ÁGUA OXIGENADA OU ACETONA. AS LENTES DA SÉRIE G PODEM SER LIMPAS COM ESSAS 
SUBSTÂNCIAS QUÍMICAS. 

DESINFECÇÃO: 
1. Siga as instruções de limpeza acima do Método A ou Método C. 
2. Escolha um dos tipos de soluções da tabela abaixo: 

DESINFETANTE CONCENTRAÇÃO TEMPO DE 
REMOLHO MÍN. 

TEMPO DE 
REMOLHO MAX. 

Glutaraldeído Solução aquosa a 2% 25 minutos N/A 
Solução CIDEX® OPA Veja as instruções do fabricante 12 minutos N/A 
Revital-Ox™ Resert® XL HLD Solução aquosa a > 1,5% 8 16 minutos 

3. Submirja o dispositivo completamente e depois submirja o dispositivo completamente na solução desinfetante pelo tempo de remolho mínimo listado 
acima (mínimo de 20ºC). Assegure-se de que todos os lúmens e áreas de difícil acesso fiquem cobertos e elimine as bolsas de ar.   

4. Enxágue cuidadosamente em banho de água à temperatura ambiente (mínimo de 20ºC). Enxágue mergulhando o dispositivo completamente por um 
minuto, no mínimo. Encha de água todos os lúmens ou áreas de difícil acesso. Agite o dispositivo debaixo da água, leve acima do nível da água e volte a 
mergulhar. Repita o processo de enxaguamento mais duas vezes usando água doce. 

5. Limpe com um pano de algodão macio e sem fibras.  

ESTERILIZAÇÃO: 
1. Siga as instruções de limpeza do Método C. 
2. Esterilize usando o Sistema de Esterilização Amsco® V-Pro® 1 a Baixas Temperaturas, o Sistema de Esterilização V-Pro® 1 Plus a Baixas 

Temperaturas ou o Sistema de Esterilização V-Pro® maX a Baixas Temperaturas. Esterilize por, no mínimo, 28 minutos usando um ciclo sem lúmen, 
com exposição de 12 minutos ao esterilizante e injeção de 2,1g de esterilizante por pulso (~59% H2O2) a 0,4 -1,0 Torr por pressão de injeção, e a uma 
temperatura de 50°C na câmara. 

3. Como alternativa, as lentes clássicas de 3 espelhos, 4 espelhos mini, e SLT devem ser esterilizadas usando processo de esterilização de óxido de 
etileno (ETO). Esterilize usando um ciclo de 2 horas com uma temperatura de 54,4ºC (130º F) e uma concentração de 600 mg/l, não ultrapassando 65,5º 
C (150° F). 

4. Não esterilize as lentes dentro dos seus estojos (tipo imitação de couro preto) uma vez que não são feitos para serem utilizados em sistemas de 
esterilização.  

CUIDADO: 

1.           AS LENTES GONIO SÉRIE G NÃO SÃO RECOMENDADAS PARA ESTERILIZAÇÃO ETO DEVIDO A DEGRADAÇÃO DO ESPELHO. 
2.           PARA EVITAR DANOS NO PRODUTO, NUNCA USE AUTOCLAVE, NEM FERVA AS LENTES GONIO VOLK.  
3.           PARA EVITAR DANOS NO PRODUTO, NUNCA SUBMETA AS LENTES GONIO VOLK À ESTERILIZAÇÃO STERRAD. 

ARMAZENAMENTO: 
Os instrumentos estéreis devem ser guardados em uma área que protege contra a perda de esterilidade. 
 
Tel. grátis: 800-345-8655 (USA) Telefone: 440-942-6161 Fax: 440-942-2257 E-mail: volk@volk.com 
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Lentilles optiques Volk pour la gonosciopie (Gonio) 

FRANÇAIS : MODE D'EMPLOI 
UTILISATION PREVUE 
Les lentilles optiques Volk pour la gonosciopie sont indiquées pour une utilisation en tant que lentilles de contact diagnostiques pour les examens oculaires (le segment 
antérieur, le trabéculum, la rétine centrale et la rétine périphérique) et dans le cadre du traitement des anomalies intraoculaires. 

CARACTERISTIQUES : 

Produit Grossissement 
Nombre 

de 
miroirs 

Coefficient de 
grossissement du 

spot laser 

Modèles de contacts 
disponibles 

 
Couche anti-reflet laser 

G-1 Trabéculum (VG1) 1,50 1 0,67 Fluide standard  BBAR (Anti-reflet large bande) 
G-1 Trabéculum NF (VG1NF) 1,50 1 0,67 NF - Sans bride (sans fluide) BBAR (Anti-reflet large bande) 
G-2 Trabéculum (VG2) 1,50 2 0,67 Fluide standard  BBAR (Anti-reflet large bande) 
G-2 Trabéculum NF (VG2NF) 1,50 2 0,67 NF - Sans bride (sans fluide) BBAR (Anti-reflet large bande) 
G-3 Goniofundus (VG3) 1,06 3 0,94 Fluide standard  BBAR (Anti-reflet large bande) 
G-3 Goniofundus Mini NF (VG3MININF) 1,00 3 1,00 NF - Sans bride (sans fluide) BBAR (Anti-reflet large bande) 
G-3 Goniofundus NF (VG3NF) 1,03 3 0,97 NF - Sans bride (sans fluide) BBAR (Anti-reflet large bande) 
G-4 Goniolaser (VG4) 1,00 4 1,00 Fluide standard  BBAR (Anti-reflet large bande) 
G-4 Gonio NF Large Ring (VG4LNF) 
G-4 Gonio NF Small Ring (VG4SNF) 
G-4 Gonio NF Handle (VG4HAN2) (avec 
bague ou manche) 

1,00 4 1,00 NF - Sans bride (sans fluide) Sans film 

G-4 Goniolaser fort grossissement (VG4HM) 
 1,50 4 0,67 Fluide standard  BBAR 

G-4 High Goniolaser fort grossissement NF 
Large Ring (VG4HMLNF) 
G-4 High Goniolaser fort grossissement NF 
Small Ring (VG4HMSNF) 
G-4 High Goniolaser fort grossissement 
Handle (VG4HMHAN2) (avec bague ou 
manche) 

1,50 4 0,67 Fluide standard  BBAR (Anti-reflet large bande) 

G-6 Gonio NF (VG6LNF) 
G-6 Gonio NF Handle (VG6HAN2) (avec 
bague ou manche) 

1,00 6 1,00 NF - Sans bride (sans fluide) Sans film 

Goniofundus classique 3 miroirs ANF+ 
(V3MIRANF+, VU3MIRANF+) 1,06 3 0,94 NF - Sans bride (sans fluide) Avec film (BBAR) ou sans film 

Goniofundus classique 3 miroirs (V3MIR, 
VU3MIR) 1,03 3 0,97 Fluide standard (sans bride) Avec film (BBAR) ou sans film 

Mini ANF+ 4 miroirs (V4MANF+) 1,00 4 1,00 NF - Sans bride (sans fluide) BBAR (Anti-reflet large bande) 
SLT (VSLT) 1,00 1 1,00 Fluide standard (sans bride) Sans film 
Rapid SLT (VMSLT) 1,00 4 1,00 Fluide standard BBAR 

 
INDICATIONS D'UTILISATION  

1. Ces lentilles doivent être utilisées par un médecin qualifié et formé et de la même manière que d'autres lentilles de contact de gonosciopie. 
2. Le dispositif peut être utilisé conjointement avec un biomicroscope pour obtenir l'image souhaitée. 
3. Aux fins des procédures de traitement au laser, il convient d'utiliser une lentille Fluide standard (Standard Fluid) et un fluide de couplage. Reportez-vous 

au tableau des caractéristiques pour déterminer les lentilles Gonio disponibles sous cette forme. 
4. Les lentilles de contact Gonio Fluide Standard (Standard Fluid) nécessitent l'adjonction de méthylcellulose ou un équivalent sur la surface de contact 

concave de la lentille.  
5. Les lentilles Sans Bride (NF) et Avancées sans Bride (ANF+) peuvent être utilisées avec l'adjonction d'une solution oculaire standard ou d'une 

méthylcellulose sur la surface de contact concave de la lentille le cas échéant.  
6. Pour déterminer la taille du spot laser sur la rétine ou sur le segment antérieur, il convient de multiplier le spot laser par le coefficient de grossissement 

laser approprié. Se référer à la table des caractéristiques pour trouver le coefficient de grossissement laser approprié pour le verre utilisé.  
7. Inspectez la(les) surface(s) de contact avant chaque utilisation et après chaque nouveau traitement afin de vous assurer qu'elle(s) est (sont) intacte(s) 

(p. ex. éclats, rayures, etc.) 
8. La surface du / des miroir (s) doit être inspectée avant chaque utilisation pour s’assurer qu’elle n’est pas endommagée (par ex. brûlures du laser, etc.) 

 AVERTISSEMENTS : 

1. N'UTILISEZ PAS LA LENTILLE LORSQUE LA (LES) SURFACE(S) DE CONTACT EST(SONT) ENDOMMAGÉE(S). 
2. N’UTILISEZ PAS LA LENTILLE SI LA SURFACE DU (DES) MIROIR (S) PRÉSENTE DES SIGNES D’ENDOMMAGEMENT AVANT OU PENDANT 

L'UTILISATION DU LASER.  
3. NE PAS TENTER D'UTILISER LA LENTILLE SI, POUR QUELQUE RAISON QUE CE SOIT, L'IMAGE EST FLOUE OU SI CELLE-CI N'EST PAS 

CLAIRE. 
4. N'ESSAYEZ PAS D'UTILISER LA LENTILLE SANS QU'UNE QUANTITÉ SUFFISANTE D'UN FLUIDE DE CONTACT ADAPTÉ SOIT PRÉSENTE 

ENTRE LA CORNÉE ET LA SURFACE DE LA LENTILLE DE CONTACT. 
5. IL CONVIENT D'ÉVITER TOUTE PRESSION EXCESSIVE SUR LA CORNÉE CAR CELA PEUT AFFECTER LA CIRCULATION DES FLUIDES 

AQUEUX OU CAUSER DES BLESSURES. 

REUTILISATION 

 AVERTISSEMENTS : 

1. IL EST RECOMMANDÉ D'EFFECTUER UN NETTOYAGE MANUEL MINUTIEUX. 
2. IL EST DÉCONSEILLÉ D'UTILISER DES PRODUITS DE NETTOYAGE CORROSIFS (P. EX. ACIDES, ALCALINS, ETC.). IL EST RECOMMANDÉ 

D'UTILISER DES PRODUITS DE NETTOYAGE AYANT UN PH NEUTRE. 

PRÉPARATION AU POINT D'UTILISATION : 
1. Nettoyez les lentilles neuves, utilisées ou présentant des impuretés. 
2. Ne laissez pas sécher des fluides corporels sur la lentille avant le nettoyage. Retirez l'excès de fluides corporels. 
3. Respectez les précautions universelles pour la manipulation du matériel présentant des impuretés. 
4. Nettoyez les instruments dès que possible après utilisation afin d'éviter au maximum que des fluides ne sèchent sur les surfaces. 
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5. Manipulez toujours les dispositifs de manière appropriée afin de garantir qu'aucun dispositif récemment nettoyé, désinfecté et/ou stérilisé ne soit à 
nouveau contaminé.  

LIMITES DE REUTILISATION  
Les nettoyages, désinfections et stérilisations répétés ont un impact minime sur les lentilles Gonio de Volk lorsqu'ils sont effectués conformément aux instructions. 
La fin du cycle de vie du produit est normalement déterminée par l'usure naturelle due à l'utilisation.  

PRÉPARATION AVANT LE NETTOYAGE : 
En complément des instructions de nettoyage, de désinfection et de stérilisation suivantes, il est recommandé de ne pas laisser des impuretés sécher à la surface 
de la lentille. Dans la mesure du possible, placez les lentilles dans de l'eau ou couvrez-les d'un tissu humide. 

          NETTOYAGE, DÉSINFECTION, STÉRILISATION 
NETTOYAGE :  
Sélectionnez la méthode de nettoyage désirée : 

Méthode A : 
Nettoyez à l'aide d'un détergent doux et d'un tissu doux, ou d'un bâtonnet propre et en coton. Nettoyez la surface de la lentille dans le 
sens des aiguilles d'une montre afin d'éviter le desserrage de la pièce dans la bague. N'utilisez pas de détergent contenant des émollients
(hydratants). 

Méthode B : 
Nettoyez l'élément en verre avec le nettoyant pour lentilles optiques de précision Volk (NLOP) ou un LensPen® Volk. Nettoyez la surface 
de la lentille dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre afin d'éviter le desserrage de la pièce dans la bague. 
ATTENTION : Ne pas utiliser le NLOP Volk ou le LensPen® Volk sur les surfaces en contact avec l'œil. 

Méthode C : 

1. Préparez une solution à base de nettoyant enzymatique (p. ex. Enzol) : 56 g (2 oz) pour 3,8 L d'eau chaude du robinet 
(environ 30 à 43 °C). 

2. Trempez chaque dispositif dans cette solution pendant 20 minutes. 
3. Après le trempage, brossez la surface moletée de la bague du dispositif à l'aide d'une brosse à soies souples et essuyez la lentille 

avec un tissu doux jusqu'à faire disparaître toute trace du nettoyant et de saleté. Nettoyez la surface de la lentille dans le sens des 
aiguilles d'une montre. Faites particulièrement attention aux fentes et autres zones difficiles à atteindre. REMARQUE : ne brossez pas
la lentille afin d'éviter de la rayer ; utilisez un tissu doux. 

4. Rincez abondamment les dispositifs dans un bain d'eau du robinet à température ambiante (pas sous l'eau courante) jusqu'à ce que 
toute trace du nettoyant ait disparu. 

5. Transférez les dispositifs dans une nouvelle solution enzymatique (voir étape 1 ci-dessus) puis soumettez-les à des ultrasons 
pendant 20 minutes. 

6. Après les avoir soumis à des ultrasons, rincez abondamment les dispositifs dans un bain d'eau du robinet à température ambiante 
(pas sous l'eau courante) jusqu'à ce que toute trace du nettoyant ait disparu. 

7. Inspectez chaque dispositif pour vérifier qu'ils sont parfaitement propres. S'il reste des saletés, recommencez la procédure avec de 
nouvelles solutions de nettoyage. 

 
ATTENTION : 
AFIN DE NE PAS ENDOMMAGER LA SURFACE DES LENTILLES, NE NETTOYEZ JAMAIS L'ÉLÉMENT DE CONTACT DES LENTILLES CLASSIQUES 3 
MIROIRS, MINI 4 MIROIRS OU DES LENTILLES SLT AVEC DE L'ALCOOL, DU PEROXYDE OU DE L'ACÉTONE. LES LENTILLES DE LA SERIE G PEUVENT 
ETRE NETTOYEES AVEC CES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES. 

DÉSINFECTION : 
1. Suivez les instructions de nettoyage ci-dessus de la Méthode A ou de la Méthode C  
2. Sélectionnez l'un des types de solutions dans le tableau ci-dessous : 

DÉSINFECTANT CONCENTRATION TEMPS DE 
TREMPAGE MIN 

TEMPS DE 
TREMPAGE MAX 

Glutaraldéhyde Solution aqueuse à 2 % 25 minutes S/O 
Solution CIDEX® OPA  Voir les instructions du fabricant 12 minutes S/O 
Revital-Ox™ Resert® XL HLD > 1,5 % solution aqueuse 8 minutes 16 minutes 

3. Positionnez la lentille sur le côté puis immergez complètement le dispositif dans la solution désinfectante sélectionnée pendant le temps de trempage 
minimum indiqué ci-dessus (minimum de 20 °C). Faites en sorte que la solution imprègne toutes les cavités et notamment les zones difficiles à atteindre, 
puis éliminez les bulles d'air.   

4. Rincez minutieusement dans un bain d'eau à température ambiante (minimum 20 °C). Rincez en immergeant entièrement le dispositif pendant au moins 
une minute. Rincez à grande eau toutes les cavités et autres zones difficiles à atteindre. Agitez le dispositif sous l'eau, sortez-le du bain et immergez-le à 
nouveau. Répétez la procédure de rinçage à deux reprises en renouvelant l'eau à chaque fois. 

5. Séchez le dispositif à l'aide d'un tissu doux non-pelucheux en coton.  

STÉRILISATION 
1. Suivez les instructions de nettoyage de la Méthode C. 
2. Stérilisez en utilisant le système de stérilisation à basse température Amsco® V-Pro® 1, le système de stérilisation à basse température V-Pro® 1 Plus, ou 

le système de stérilisation à basse température V-Pro® maX. Stérilisez pendant au moins 28 minutes en utilisant un cycle sans lumière, avec une 
exposition au stérilisant de12 minutes et 2,1 g d’injection de stérilisant par impulsion (~59 % H2O2) à une pression avant injection de 0,4–1,0 Torr, et à 
une température de compartiment de 50°C. 

3. Autrement, les lentilles Classiques 3 miroirs, 4 miroirs, Mini et SLT peuvent être stérilisées à l'oxyde d'éthylène (EtO). Stérilisez pendant un cycle de 
deux heures à une température de 54 °C et une concentration de 600 mg/L mais pas à plus de 65 °C. 

4. Ne stérilisez pas les lentilles dans les boîtiers de lentilles standard (en similicuir noir) car ils ne sont pas destinés à être utilisés dans les systèmes de 
stérilisation.  

ATTENTION : 

1.           LES LENTILLES GONIO DE LA SÉRIE G NE SONT PAS ADAPTÉES À UNE STÉRILISATION ETO EN RAISON DE LA DÉGRADATION DES 
MIROIRS 

2.           POUR NE PAS ENDOMMAGER LE PRODUIT, N'AUTOCLAVEZ OU NE FAITES JAMAIS BOUILLIR LES LENTILLES GONIO DE VOLK.  
3.           POUR NE PAS ENDOMMAGER LE PRODUIT, NE SOUMETTEZ JAMAIS LES LENTILLES GONIO DE VOLK A UNE STERILISATION STERRAD. 

STOCKAGE : 
Les instruments stériles doivent être stockés dans une zone où ils seront à l'abri d'une éventuelle contamination. 
 
Numéro 
gratuit : 

800-345-8655 (É-U) Téléphone : 440-942-6161 Fax : 440-942-2257 E-mail : volk@volk.com 
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Volk Optical Gonioskopiekontaktgläser (Gonio) 

DEUTSCH: BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG 
VERWENDUNGSZWECK 
Die Gonioskopiekontaktgläser von Volk Optical werden als diagnostische Kontaktgläser für Untersuchungen des Auges (einschließlich vorderes Auge, Trabekelwerk, 
Zentralretina und periphere Retina) und die Behandlung intraokularer Anomalien eingesetzt. 

SPEZIFIKATIONEN 

Produkt Vergrößerung Anzahl 
Spiegel 

Laser 
SpotVergrößer

ungs-faktor 
Verfügbare Kontakt- 

gläser 
Laserbeschic

htung zur 
Entspiegelung 

G-1 Trabeculum (VG1) 1.50 1 0.67 Standardflüssigkeit BBAR 
G-1 Trabeculum NF (VG1NF) 1.50 1 0.67 NF – kein Ansatz (keine Flüssigkeit) BBAR 
G-2 Trabeculum (VG2) 1.50 2 0.67 Standardflüssigkeit  BBAR 
G-2 Trabeculum NF (VG2NF) 1.50 2 0.67 NF – kein Ansatz (keine Flüssigkeit) BBAR 
G-3 Goniofundus (VG3) 1.06 3 0.94 Standardflüssigkeit  BBAR 
G-3 Goniofundus Mini NF (VG3MININF) 1.00 3 1.00 NF – kein Ansatz (keine Flüssigkeit) BBAR 
G-3 Goniofundus NF (VG3NF) 1.03 3 0.97 NF – kein Ansatz (keine Flüssigkeit) BBAR 
G-4 Goniolaser (VG4) 1.00 4 1.00 Standardflüssigkeit  BBAR 
G-4 Gonio NF Large Ring (VG4LNF) 
G-4 Gonio NF Small Ring (VG4SNF) 
G-4 Gonio NF Handle (VG4HAN2) (with ring or handle) 

1.00 4 1.00 NF – kein Ansatz (keine Flüssigkeit) Unbeschichtet 

G-4 High Mag Goniolaser (VG4HM) 1.50 4 0.67 Standardflüssigkeit  BBAR 
G-4 High Mag Gonio NF Large Ring (VG4HMLNF) 
G-4 High Mag Gonio NF Small Ring (VG4HMSNF) 
G-4 High Mag Gonio Handle (VG4HMHAN2) (with ring or handle) 

1.50 4 0.67 NF – kein Ansatz (keine Flüssigkeit) Unbeschichtet 

G-6 Gonio NF (VG6LNF) 
G-6 Gonio NF Handle (VG6HAN2) (with ring or handle) 1.00 6 1.00 NF – kein Ansatz (keine Flüssigkeit) Unbeschichtet 

Classic 3-Mirror Goniofundus ANF+ (V3MIRANF+, 
VU3MIRANF+) 1.06 3 0.94 ANF+ – keine Flüssigkeit, erweitert 

(kein Ansatz) 
Beschichtet 
(BBAR) oder 
unbeschichtet 

Classic 3-Mirror Goniofundus (V3MIR, VU3MIR) 1.03 3 0.97 Standardflüssigkeit (kein Ansatz) 
Beschichtet 
(BBAR) oder 
unbeschichtet 

4-Mirror Mini ANF+ (V4MANF+) 1.00 4 1.00 ANF+ – keine Flüssigkeit, erweitert 
(mit Ansatz) BBAR 

SLT (VSLT) 1.00 1 1.00 Standardflüssigkeit (kein Ansatz) Unbeschichtet 
Rapid SLT (VMSLT) 1.00 4 1.00 Standardflüssigkeit BBAR 

 
ANWENDUNGSINDIKATIONEN  

1. Von einem geschulten, approbierten Arzt für Behandlungsmethoden zu verwenden, für die gonioskopische Kontaktgläser eingesetzt werden. 
2. Die Vorrichtung kann gemeinsam mit einem Biomikroskop verwendet werden, um das gewünschte Bild zu erzielen. 
3. Für Laserbehandlungen sind Standardlinsen- und -kupplungsflüssigkeiten mit Ansatz erforderlich. Angaben dazu, welche Gonio-Linsen für dieses Format 

zur Verfügung stehen, finden sich in der Spezifikationstabelle. 
4. Standard-Fluid-Kontakt-Gonio-Kontaktgläser benötigen Methylzellulose oder ein ähnliches Kontaktmittel, das auf die konkave Kontaktfläche des 

Kontaktglases gegeben wird.  
5. Kontaktlinsen der Typen „Kein Ansatz“ (No Flange, NF) und „Keine Flüssigkeit, erweitert“ (Advanced No Fluid, ANF+) können mit natürlicher 

Tränenlösung oder Methylzellulose verwendet werden, die bei Bedarf auf die konkave Kontaktfläche aufgebracht wird.  
6. Zur Berechnung der Laser-Spot-Größe auf Retina oder dem Vorderaugensegment wird die Einstellung der Spot-Größe am 

Laseradapter mit dem entsprechenden Laservergrößerungsfaktor multipliziert. Den entsprechenden Laservergrößerungsfaktor 
für das von Ihnen verwendete Kontaktglas finden Sie in der Datentabelle.  

7. Prüfen Sie die Kontaktfläche(n) vor und nach jeder Verwendung auf Schäden wie Abplatzungen und Kratzer. 
8. Prüfen Sie die Spiegelfläche(n) vor jeder Nutzung, um sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht beschädigt wurde(n) (z. B. durch Laserbrand usw.) 

 WARNHINWEISE: 

1. DAS KONTAKTGLAS NICHT VERWENDEN, WENN DIE KONTAKTFLÄCHE(N) SCHÄDEN AUFWEISEN. 
2. DAS KONTAKTGLAS NICHT VERWENDEN, WENN DIE SPIEGELFLÄCHE(N) VOR ODER WÄHREND DER VERWENDUNG DES LASERS 

ANZEICHEN VON SCHÄDEN AUFWEIST BZW. AUFWEISEN. 
3. KONTAKTGLAS NICHT VERWENDEN, WENN DAS BILD AUS IRGENDEINEM GRUND TRÜB ODER UNSCHARF IST. 
4. AUSSCHLIESSLICH VERWENDEN, WENN DER PASSENDE KONTAKTGLASTYP EINGESETZT WIRD UND GENÜGEND KONTAKTFLÜSSIGKEIT 

ZWISCHEN DER KORNEA UND DER GLASKONTAKTFLÄCHE VORHANDEN IST. 
5. DARAUF ACHTEN, ÜBERMÄSSIGEN DRUCK AUF DIE KORNEA ZU VERMEIDEN, DA DIES DIE FLÜSSIGKEITSDYNAMIK BEEINTRÄCHTIGEN 

ODER ZU VERLETZUNGEN FÜHREN KÖNNTE. 

WIEDERVERWENDUNG 

 WARNHINWEISE: 

1. EINE GRÜNDLICHE MANUELLE REINIGUNG WIRD EMPFOHLEN. 
2. VON DER VERWENDUNG VON AGRESSIVEN REINIGUNGSMITTEL (Z. B. SÄUREN, LAUGEN ETC.) WIRD ABGERATEN. VERWENDEN SIE 

REINIGUNGSMITTEL MIT EINEM NEUTRALEN PH-WERT 

VORBEREITUNG AM VERWENDUNGSORT: 
1. Neue oder gebrauchte kontaminierte Kontaktgläser müssen gereinigt werden. 
2. Körperflüssigkeiten dürfen vor der Reinigung nicht auf den Kontaktgläsern trocknen. Entfernen Sie große Mengen an Körperflüssigkeiten. 
3. Allgemein gültige Vorsichtsmaßnahmen beim Umgang mit kontaminiertem Material müssen beachtet werden. 
4. Instrumente müssen nach der Verwendung so schnell wie möglich gereinigt werden, um ein Antrocknen von Flüssigkeiten auf der Oberfläche zu 

vermeiden. 
5. Geräte sollten stets angemessen gehandhabt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass auf kürzlich gereinigte, desinfizierte und/oder sterilisierte Geräte keine 

Fremdkörper aufgebracht werden.  

EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN BEI DER WIEDERVERWENDUNG:  
Wiederholte Reinigung, Desinfektion und Sterilisation, sofern sie gemäß den Anweisungen durchgeführt werden, haben nur minimale Auswirkungen auf Volk 
Gonio Kontaktgläser. Das Ende der Lebensdauer des Produkts wird normalerweise durch Verschleiß und Schäden aufgrund der Benutzung bestimmt.  
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VORBEREITUNG VOR DER REINIGUNG 
Die folgenden Reinigungs-, Desinfektions- und Sterilisationsanweisungen werden unterstützt durch das Vermeiden von Antrocknung auf der 
Kontaktglasoberfläche. Legen Sie die Kontaktgläser wenn möglich in Wasser oder decken Sie sie mit einem feuchten Tuch ab. 

REINIGUNG, DESINFEKTION, STERILISATION 
REINIGUNG:  
Wählen Sie die bevorzugte Reinigungsmethode aus: 

Methode A: 
Mit einer milden Reinigungslösung unter Zuhilfenahme eines sauberen, weichen Baumwolltuches oder eines Tupfers reinigen. Reinigen 
Sie die Kontaktglasoberfläche im Uhrzeigersinn, um den Rückhaltering im Gehäuse nicht zu lockern. Verwenden Sie keine 
Reinigungsmittel, die Weichmacher (Feuchthaltemittel) enthalten. 

Methode B: 
Reinigen Sie das Glaselement mit dem Volk Reinigungstuch (POLC) oder einem Volk LensPen®. Reinigen Sie die Kontaktglasoberfläche 
im Uhrzeigersinn, um den Rückhaltering im Gehäuse nicht zu lockern. 
ACHTUNG: Verwenden Sie den Volk POLC oder den Volk LensPen® nicht auf Oberflächen, die mit dem Auge in Berührung kommen. 

Methode C: 

1. Bereiten Sie eine frische Enzymreinigungslösung zu (z.B. Enzol) - 2 Unzen pro Gallone mit warmem (~30 - 43 °C) Leistungswasser. 
2. Weichen Sie jedes Teil für 20 Minuten in der Lösung ein. 
3. Bürsten Sie nach dem Einweichen die geriffelte Oberfläche des Rings mit einer weichen Bürste ab und das Kontaktglas mit einem 

weichen Tuch, bis alle Spuren von Reinigungsmitteln und alle Verunreinigungen entfernt sind. Reinigen Sie die Glasoberfläche im 
Uhrzeigersinn. Achten Sie besonders auf Einkerbungen und andere schwer zu erreichende Bereiche. HINWEIS: Um Kratzer zu 
vermeiden, den Kontaktglasteil nicht abbürsten, sondern ein weiches Tuch verwenden. 

4. Gründlich in einem Leitungswasserbad bei Raumtemperatur abspülen (nicht unter fließendem Wasser) bis alle sichtbaren 
Reinigungsmittelrückstände entfernt wurden. 

5. In eine frisch zubereitete Enzymlösung legen (siehe Schritt 1 oben) und für 20 Minuten im Ultraschallbad behandeln. 
6. Nach dem Ultraschallbad gründlich in einem Leitungswasserbad bei Raumtemperatur abspülen (nicht unter fließendem Wasser), bis 

alle sichtbaren Reinigungsmittelrückstände entfernt wurden. 
7. Alles auf Verunreinigungsrückstände überprüfen. Wenn Verunreinigungen zu sehen sind, Reinigungsprozess mit frisch zubereiteter 

Reinigungslösung wiederholen. 
 

ACHTUNG: 
UM SCHÄDEN AN DER GLASOBERFLÄCHE ZU VERMEIDEN, REINIGEN SIE DAS KONTAKTELEMENT DER KONTAKTGLÄSER CLASSIC 3 MIRROR, MINI 
4 MIRROR UND SLT NIEMALS MIT ALKOHOL, PEROXID ODER ACETON. KONTAKTGLÄSER DER G-SERIE KÖNNEN JEDOCH MIT DIESEN 
CHEMIKALIEN GEREINIGT WERDEN. 

DESINFEKTION: 
1. Gehen Sie wie oben in Methode A oder Methode C beschrieben für die Reinigung vor. 
2. Wählen Sie eine der Lösungen aus der folgenden Tabelle aus: 

DESINFEKTIONSMITTEL KONZENTRATION MIN. EINWIRKZEIT MAX. EINWIRKZEIT 
Glutaraldehyd 2 % wässrige Lösung 25 Minuten n.z. 
CIDEX® OPA Lösung Siehe Herstelleranweisungen 12 Minuten n.z. 
Revital-Ox™ Resert® XL HLD > 1,5% wässrige Lösung 8 Minuten 16 Minuten 

3. Tauchen Sie das Kontaktglas vollständig unter, und geben Sie anschließend das gewählte Desinfektionsmittel hinzu, bis das Kontaktglas komplett 
bedeckt ist und lassen es für die oben genannte Mindesteinwirkzeit einwirken (bei mindestens 20 °C). Achten Sie darauf, dass alle Lumen und schwer zu 
erreichenden Bereiche bedeckt sind und vermeiden Sie Lufteinschlüsse.   

4. Waschen Sie das Kontaktglas gründlich in einem Wasserbad mit Raumtemperatur ab (mindestens 20 °C). Tauchen Sie es für eine Minute komplett ein. 
Spülen Sie manuell alle Lumen oder anderen schwer zu erreichenden Bereiche mit Wasser aus. Bewegen Sie das Kontaktelement unter Wasser, 
nehmen Sie es heraus und tauchen Sie es wieder ein. Wiederholen Sie die Spülprozedur noch zwei Mal mit frischem Wasser. 

5. Mit einem weichen, fusselfreien Bauwolltuch trocknen.  

STERILISATION: 
1. Gehen Sie wie in Methode C beschrieben für die Reinigung vor.  
2. Sterilisieren Sie mit dem Amsco® V-Pro® 1 Niedertemperatur-Sterilisationssystem, dem V-Pro® 1 Plus Niedertemperatur-Sterilisationssystem oder dem V-

Pro® maX Niedertemperatur-Sterilisationssystem. Sterilisieren Sie mindestens 28 Minuten lang mit einem Nichtlumenzyklus, bei dem das Sterilisationsgut 
12 Minuten dem Sterilisationsmittel ausgesetzt wird und 2,1 g Sterilisationsmittel (~59 % H2O2) pro Puls bei 0,4 -1,0 Torr Druck vor der Einspritzung und 
einer Kammertemperatur von 50° C eingespritzt werden. 

3. Alternativ können Sie die Kontaktgläser Classic 3-Mirror, 4-Mirror Mini und SLT können mithilfe des Ethylenoxidsterilisationsprozesses (ETO) sterilisiert 
werden. In einem 2-Stunden-Zyklus bei einer Temperatur von 130°F (aber nicht über 150°F) und mit einer Konzentration von 600 mg/L sterilisieren. 

4. Sterilisieren Sie Kontaktgläser nicht in herkömmlichen (schwarzen Leder-)Etuis, da diese nicht für die Verwendung in Sterilisationssystemen geeignet 
sind.  

ACHTUNG: 

1.          G-SERIEN GONIO-KONTAKTGLÄSER SIND NICHT FÜR DIE ETO-STERILISATION EMPFOHLEN, WEIL DIESE ZU EINER QUALITÄTSMINDERUNG 
DER SPIEGEL FÜHREN KANN. 

2.          AUTOKLAVIEREN ODER KOCHEN SIE DIE VOLK GONIO GLÄSER NICHT, UM EINE BESCHÄDIGUNG ZU VERMEIDEN.  
3.          SETZEN SIE VOLK GONIO-KONTAKTGLÄSER NIE EINER STERRAD-STERILISATION AUS, UM EINE BESCHÄDIGUNG ZU VERMEIDEN. 

LAGERUNG: 
Sterile Instrumente müssen in einem Bereich gelagert werden, wo sie vor Sterilitätsverlust geschützt sind. 
 
Gebührenfrei: 800-345-8655 (USA) Telefon: 440-942-6161 Fax: 440-942-2257 E-Mail: volk@volk.com 
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CLEANING, DISINFECTION, STERILIZATION 
CLEANING:  
Select the desired method of cleaning: 

Method A: Clean with a mild detergent and a clean soft cotton cloth or swab. Clean lens surface in a clockwise direction to help prevent loosening of 
the retaining ring within the housing. Do not use detergents containing Emollients (moisturizers). 

Method B: 
Clean the glass element with Volk Precision Optical Lens Cleaner (POLC) or a Volk LensPen®. Clean lens surface in a clockwise direction 
to help prevent loosening of the retaining ring within the housing. 
CAUTION: Do not use Volk’s POLC, or the Volk LensPen® on surfaces that contact the eye. 

Method C: 

1. Prepare fresh enzymatic cleaner (e.g. Enzol) solution – 2 ounces per gallon using warm (~30 - 43°C) tap water. 
2. Soak each device in solution for 20 minutes. 
3. After soaking, brush knurled surface on device ring with a soft-bristle brush and wipe lens portion with a soft cloth until all traces of 

cleaner and soil are removed. Clean lens surface in a clockwise direction. Pay special attention to all crevices and other hard-to-reach 
areas. NOTE: Do not brush lens portion to avoid scratching; use soft cloth. 

4. Thoroughly rinse devices in a room temperature tap water bath (not under running water) until all visible cleaner has been removed. 
5. Transfer the device(s) to a freshly prepared enzymatic solution (per step 1 above) and sonicate for 20 minutes. 
6. After sonication, thoroughly rinse device(s) in a room temperature tap water bath (not under running water) until all visible cleaner has 

been removed. 
7. Inspect each device for remaining debris. If any is observed, repeat the cleaning procedure with freshly prepared cleaning solutions. 

 
CAUTION: 

TO AVOID LENS SURFACE DAMAGE NEVER CLEAN THE CLASSIC 3 MIRROR LENSES, MINI 4 MIRROR LENS, OR SLT LENS CONTACT ELEMENT WITH 
ALCOHOL, PEROXIDE, OR ACETONE. G-SERIES LENSES MAY BE CLEANED WITH THESE CHEMICALS. 

DISINFECTION: 
1. Follow the Method A or Method C cleaning instructions from above. 
2. Select one of the solution types from the table below: 

DISINFECTANT CONCENTRATION MIN SOAK TIME MAX SOAK TIME 
Glutaraldehyde 2% aqueous solution 25 minutes N/A 
CIDEX® OPA Solution See Manufacturer’s Instructions 12 minutes N/A 
Revital-Ox™ Resert® XL HLD > 1.5% aqueous solution 8 minutes 16 minutes 

3. Immerse device completely, and then immerse the device completely in the selected disinfectant solution for the minimum soak time listed above 
(minimum of 20°C). Ensure to fill all lumens, hard-to-reach areas, and eliminate air pockets.   

4. Rinse thoroughly in a room temperature water bath (minimum of 20°C). Rinse by immersing device completely for a minimum of one minute. Manually 
flush all lumens or other hard-to-reach areas with water. Agitate device under water, bring above water level, then re-immerse. Repeat rinse procedure 
two additional times using fresh water. 

5. Dry with a soft, lint-free cotton cloth.  

STERILIZATION: 
1. Follow the Method C cleaning instructions. 
2. Sterilize using the Amsco® V-Pro® 1 Low Temp Sterilization System, V-Pro® 1 Plus Low Temp Sterilization System, or V-Pro® maX Low Temp Sterilization 

System. Sterilize for a minimum of 28 minutes using a non-lumen cycle, with a 12 minute sterilant exposure and 2.1g sterilant injection per pulse (~59% 
H2O2) at 0.4 -1.0 Torr pre-injection pressure, and at 50°C chamber temperature. 

3. Alternatively, the Classic 3-Mirror, 4-Mirror Mini, and SLT lenses may be sterilized using the ethylene oxide (ETO) sterilization process. Sterilize using a 2-
hour cycle with a temperature of 130°F and a concentration of 600 mg/L, but not exceeding 150°F. 

4. Do not sterilize lenses within standard (black leatherette) lens cases as they are not meant for use in sterilization systems.  

CAUTION: 

1.           G-SERIES GONIO LENSES ARE NOT RECOMMENDED FOR ETO STERILIZATION DUE TO MIRROR DEGREDATION. 
2.           TO AVOID PRODUCT DAMAGE, NEVER AUTOCLAVE OR BOIL VOLK GONIO LENSES.  
3.           TO AVOID PRODUCT DAMAGE, NEVER SUBJECT VOLK GONIO LENSES TO STERRAD STERILZIATION. 

STORAGE: 
Sterile instruments should be stored in an area that provides protection from loss of sterility. 
 
Toll Free: 800-345-8655 (USA) Telephone: 440-942-6161 Fax: 440-942-2257 Email: volk@volk.com 

 


